

Government Gazette

ISSN-1038-233X

No. S25 **DARWIN** 28 June 2013

Mutual Recognition Act 1992 (Cth)

REQUEST FOR MAKING OF REGULATIONS

I, SALLY GORDON THOMAS, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, under section 47(2) of the *Mutual Recognition Act 1992* (Cth), request the Governor-General of the Commonwealth to make regulations under section 47(1) of that *Act* in the terms set out in the Schedule.

S. G. THOMAS Administrator

By Her Honour's Command J. W. ELFERINK Attorney-General and Minister for Justice acting for Chief Minister

Dated 28th June, 2013.

SCHEDULE

MUTUAL RECOGNITION (AMENDMENT OF ACT - CONTAINER DEPOSIT SCHEME) REGULATION 2013

Select Legislative Instrument No. , 2013

I, QUENTIN BRYCE AC CVO, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following regulation under the *Mutual Recognition Act 1992*.

Dated

2013

QUENTIN BRYCE Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command GREG COMBET AM Minister for Climate Change, Industry and Innovation

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the Mutual Recognition (Amendment of Act - Container Deposit Scheme) Regulation 2013.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day after it is registered.

3 Authority

This regulation is made under the *Mutual Recognition* Act 1992.

4 Schedule(s)

Each Act that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

Schedule 1 Amendments

Mutual Recognition Act 1992

1 At the end of Schedule 2

Add:

34 Each of the following:

- (a) Part 2 of the Environment Protection (Beverage Containers and Plastic Bags) Act (NT);
- (b) all other provisions of that Act, to the extent that they relate to the container deposit scheme established by that Part;
- (c) regulations made under that Act, to the extent that they relate to that scheme

1/25

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act (NT) Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997 (Cth)

ENDORSEMENT OF REGULATIONS

I, SALLY GORDON THOMAS, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, under sections 43(1) and 45(4) of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997* (Cth) as applying as a law of the Territory under section 5(1) of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act* (NT), endorse the making of regulations under the *Act* in the terms set out in the Schedule.

Dated 28th June, 2013.

S. G. THOMAS Administrator

By Her Honour's Command

J. W. ELFERINK Attorney-General and Minister for Justice acting for Chief Minister

SCHEDULE

TRANS-TASMAN MUTUAL RECOGNITION LEGISLATION AMENDMENT (TOBACCO PLAIN PACKAGING) REGULATION 2013

Select Legislative Instrument No. , 2013

I, QUENTIN BRYCE AC CVO, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following regulation under the *Acts* mentioned in section 3.

Dated 2013

QUENTIN BRYCE Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command GREG COMBET AM Minister for Climate Change, Industry and Innovation for the Minister for Health

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Legislation Amendment (Tobacco Plain Packaging) Regulation 2013.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day after it is registered.

3 Authority

This regulation is made under the following Acts:

- (a) subsection 45(3) of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997*;
- (b) section 109 of the Tobacco Plain Packaging Act 2011.

4 Schedule(s)

Each instrument or *Act* that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

2/25

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act (NT) Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997 (Cth)

ENDORSEMENT OF REGULATIONS

I, SALLY GORDON THOMAS, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, under sections 43(1) and 47(7) of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997* (Cth) as applying as a law of the Territory under section 5(1) of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act* (NT), endorse the making of regulations under the Commonwealth *Act* in the terms set out in the Schedule.

Dated 28th June, 2013.

S. G. THOMAS Administrator

By Her Honour's Command J. W. ELFERINK Attorney-General and Minister for Justice acting for Chief Minister

SCHEDULE

TRANS-TASMAN MUTUAL RECOGNITION REGULATION 2013

Select Legislative Instrument No. , 2013

I, QUENTIN BRYCE AC CVO, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act* 1997.

Dated

2013

QUENTIN BRYCE Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command GREG COMBET AM Minister for Climate Change, Industry and Innovation

SCHEDULE

Part 1 - Preliminary

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Regulation 2013*.

2 Commencement

Each provision of this regulation specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement Information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Provision(s)	Commencement	Date/Details	
1. Sections 1 to 4, subsections 5(1) and (2), and anything in this regulation not elsewhere covered by this table	1 October 2013	1 October 2013	
2. Subsections 5(3) and (4)	1 December 2013	1 December 2013	

3 Authority

This regulation is made under the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997*;

4 Definition

In this regulation:

Act means the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997.

3/25

Notification of Subordinate Legislation

Notice is given of the making of the following subordinate legislation, effective from the date specified:

Subordinate Legislation	Commencement details	Empowering Act
Work Health and Safety (National Uniform Legislation) Amendment Regulations 2013 (No. 26 of 2013)	Date of this Gazette	Work Health and Safety (National Uniform Legislation) Act

Copies of the legislation may be purchased at Northern Territory Government Publications, Government Printing Office, Railway Street, Parap, Darwin NT 0800, and the Alice Springs Access Centre, Westpac Building, Todd Mall, Alice Springs NT 0870.

4/25